



Freedom of Information Request Reference N°: FOI 000282-20

I write in connection with your request for information received by Suffolk Constabulary on the xxx 2020 in which you sought access to the following information:

“Undercliffe Road West, Felixstowe

I would like details of all incidents that have occurred on this stretch of road, from January 2010 to date, that information should include;

- 1. Date of incident*
- 2. Time of incident*
- 3. Details and description of incident circumstances*
- 4. Details of vehicles involved*
- 5. Details of individuals involved”*

Response to your Request

The response provided below is correct as of xxx 2020

Suffolk Constabulary has considered your request for information and the response is below.

Information concerning damage only road traffic collisions (RTCs), is only held from 2014 to November 2019 on the Constabulary’s Traffic Justice System. There are 746 collision records still to be entered and some of those may include the location of the request, however it would take an excessive amount of retrieval time to review each of those records to establish whether any are relevant to the request.

The Constabulary has therefore supplied damage only RTC data from 2014 – November 2019, and injury RTC information, which is held within the Roads and Armed Policing Team, for the time frame 2010 to date.

Date	Time	Circumstances	Vehicles involved	Injury Sustained
26/06/11	15:15	V1 Travelling along Undercliff Rd West from Spa Pavillion. Child ran out from nearside behind parked car in front of V1 colliding with front.	Car v Pedestrian	Slight Injury
22/06/12	01:18	Single vehicle RTC, Undercliff Road West.	Car	Slight Injury



08/09/14	01:03	Vehicle 1 travelling towards leisure centre from Spa Pavillion direction and has hit the rear driver side quarter of a parked car.	Car v car (parked)	Damage Only
31/01/15	17:00	Vehicle 1 has spun off the roundabout. Collided with parked car before hitting the car travelling in opposite direction.	3 x vehicles	Damage Only
02/11/15	18:00	Veh 01 has driven from direction of Bent Hill along Undercliff Road West and struck pedestrian who was crossing from convalescent hill.	Car v pedestrian	Slight Injury
26/12/15	12:00	Driver of V1 was driving s/b when child ran out. V1 stopped as child gently bumped off the front of the car. Slight scratch to car bonnet.	Car v pedestrian	Damage Only
09/10/16	16:37	V1 travelling down the Hill has failed to stop and give way to V2 at the mini roundabout, resulting in a collision.	Pedal Bike v Car	Slight Injury
22/10/16	18:47	V1, the car turned right as a 125cc moped was travelling along Undercliff Road West. The car turned across the path of the moped and the collision occurred.	Car v moped	Slight injury
13/01/18	14:50	V1 was pulling out of a car park, V2 was heading towards Langer Road, Felixstowe. V1 has pulled out into path of v2.	Car v m/cyclist	Serious injury
	10:00-11:30	V1 did a 3-point turn in the road hitting passenger side of car.	Car v parked car	Damage Only
30/08/19	20:41	Pedestrian ran into path of V1	Car v pedestrian	Serious injury
01/08/19	12:03	Vehicle fault caused collision with exterior wall	Single vehicle	Damage Only
13/10/19	11:30-12:00	V1 pulled onto right hand side of the road and stopped in order to parallel park whilst veh 2 was driving past them. Veh 2 continued on the road as there was enough space for them to go past however veh 1 managed to hit the rear offside off veh	Car v car	On going

Should you have any further queries concerning this request, please contact Clair Pack, FOI Decision Maker, quoting the reference number shown above.

A full copy of the Freedom of Information Act (2000) can be viewed on the 'Office of Public Sector Information' web-site;
<http://www.opsi.gov.uk/>



Suffolk Constabulary is not responsible for the content, or the reliability, of the website referenced. The Constabulary cannot guarantee that this link will work all of the time, and we have no control over the availability of the linked pages.



**SUFFOLK
CONSTABULARY**
Taking pride in keeping Suffolk safe

Your Right to Request a Review of Decisions Made Under the Terms of the
Freedom of Information Act (2000).

If you are unhappy with how your request has been handled, or if you think the decision is incorrect, you have the right to ask Suffolk Constabulary to review their decision.

Ask Suffolk Constabulary to look at the decision again.

If you are dissatisfied with the decision made by Suffolk Constabulary under the Freedom of Information Act (2000), regarding access to information, you must notify Suffolk Constabulary that you are requesting a review within 40 working days of the date of its response to your Freedom of Information request. Requests for a review should be made in writing and addressed to:

*Freedom of Information Decision Maker
Information Management Department
Suffolk Constabulary
Police Headquarters
Martlesham Heath
Ipswich
Suffolk
IP5 3QS
OR
Email: information@suffolk.pnn.police.uk*

In all possible circumstances Suffolk Constabulary will aim to respond to your request for us to look at our decision again within 20 working days of receipt of your request for an internal review.

The Information Commissioner.

After lodging a request for a review with Suffolk Constabulary, if you are still dissatisfied with the decision, you can apply to the Information Commissioner for a decision on whether the request for information has been dealt with in accordance with the requirements of the Act.

For information on how to make application to the Information Commissioner please visit their website at www.ico.org.uk or contact them at the address shown below:

The Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF
Telephone: 01625 545 700